of our Company’s supply chain. As a result of the agreement with C&S, our Company began transitioning our
inventory to different warehouses such that, beginning in our second fiscal quarter, the Pathmark inventory is no
longer separately segregated and managed. Our Company believes that the FIFO method of inventory valuation is
preferable under GAAP and improves financial reporting because it conforms all of our Company’s inventories to a
consistent inventory method and the use of FIFO better aligns costing with our Company’s forecasting and
procurement decisions.  As described in the accounting guidance for accounting changes and error corrections, the
comparative Consolidated Financial Statements of prior periods presented have been adjusted to apply the new

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

13

accounting method retrospectively.

The following line items within the Consolidated Statements of Operations were affected by the change in accounting
policy (in thousands, except for per share data):

For the 12 Weeks Ended
September 10, 2011

For the 12 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2010

As
Computed
under LIFO

As Reported
under FIFO

Change:
(Decrease)

/
Increase

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Change:
(Decrease)

/
Increase

Cost of merchandise sold $ (1,184,105) $ (1,183,264) $ (841) $ (1,355,572) $ (1,354,931) $ (641)
Gross margin 454,589 455,430 841 562,707 563,348 641
Loss from continuing
operations before provision
for income taxes (97,110) (96,269) 841 (142,716) (142,075) 641
Provision for income taxes (1,562) (1,562) - (105) (105) -
Loss from continuing
operations (98,672) (97,831) 841 (142,821) (142,180) 641
Loss from discontinued
operations (2,014) (2,014) - (10,853) (10,853) -
Net loss (100,686) (99,845) 841 (153,674) (153,033) 641

Net (loss) income per share –
basic:
Continuing operations  $ (1.85)  $ (1.84)  $ 0.01 $ (2.73) $ (2.72) $ 0.01
Discontinued operations (0.04) (0.04) - (0.21) (0.21) -
Net loss per share - basic  $ (1.89)  $ (1.88)  $ 0.01 $ (2.94) $ (2.93) $ 0.01

Net (loss) income per share –
diluted:
Continuing operations  $ (1.85)  $ (1.84)  $ 0.01 $ (2.76) $ (2.75) $ 0.01
Discontinued operations (0.04) (0.04) - (0.19) (0.19) -
Net loss per share - diluted  $ (1.89)  $ (1.88)  $ 0.01 $ (2.95) $ (2.94) $ 0.01

For the 28 Weeks Ended
September 10, 2011

For the 28 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2010

As
Computed
under LIFO

As Reported
under FIFO

Change:
(Decrease)

/
Increase

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Change:
(Decrease)

/
Increase

Cost of merchandise sold $ (2,792,554) $ (2,790,591) $ (1,963) $ (3,156,690) $ (3,155,193) $ (1,497)
Gross margin 1,076,786 1,078,749 1,963 1,326,519 1,328,016 1,497
Loss from continuing
operations before benefit
from (provision for) income
taxes (289,551) (287,588) 1,963 (258,183) (256,686) 1,497

13,088 13,088 - (245) (245) -

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

14

Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes
Loss from continuing
operations (276,463) (274,500) 1,963 (258,428) (256,931) 1,497
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 18,616 18,616 - (17,889) (17,889) -
Net loss (257,847) (255,884) 1,963 (276,317) (274,820) 1,497

Net (loss) income per share –
basic:
Continuing operations  $ (5.18)  $ (5.15)  $ 0.03 $ (5.01) $ (4.98) $ 0.03
Discontinued operations 0.35 0.35 - (0.33) (0.33) -
Net loss per share - basic  $ (4.83)  $ (4.80)  $ 0.03 $ (5.34) $ (5.31) $ 0.03

Net (loss) income per share –
diluted:
Continuing operations  $ (5.18)  $ (5.15)  $ 0.03 $ (14.72) $ (14.64) $ 0.08
Discontinued operations 0.35 0.35 - (0.94) (0.94) -
Net loss per share - diluted  $ (4.83)  $ (4.80)  $ 0.03 $ (15.66) $ (15.58) $ 0.08

The following line items within the Consolidated Balance Sheets were affected by the change in accounting policy (in
thousands):

As of September 10, 2011
As

Computed
under LIFO

As
Reported
under FIFO Change

Inventories, net $ 385,294 $ 398,586 $ 13,292
Accumulated deficit (1,888,511) (1,875,219) 13,292

As of February 26, 2011
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted Change

Inventories, net $ 440,960 $ 452,289 $ 11,329
Accumulated deficit (1,630,664) (1,619,335) 11,329

There was no impact on net cash provided by operating activities as a result of this change in accounting policy.

2.   Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Comprehensive Income. In June 2011, the FASB issued updated guidance on the presentation of comprehensive
income, eliminating the option to present components of other comprehensive income as part of the statement of
changes in stockholders’ equity. All changes in our Company’s stockholders’ deficit will be presented in either a single
continuous statement of comprehensive loss or in two separate but consecutive statements. The updated guidance is to

[…]

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements
During the first quarter of fiscal 2011, our Company identified the amount of income tax benefit and income tax
expense allocated to continuing operations and discontinued operations, respectively, for the fiscal year ended
February 26, 2011 was improperly presented in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.  The impact of this
improper presentation, which results from the improper intraperiod allocation of income taxes, was an understatement
of the “Benefit from income taxes” related to “Loss from continuing operations” and an understatement of the “Provision
for income taxes” related to “Income from discontinued operations” of $33.1 million in our Consolidated Statements of
Operations during the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011.  The effect of this revision had no impact on our “Net loss”
in our Consolidated Statements of Operations or “Net cash used in operating activities” in our Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011.

The following table presents the impact of this revision in our Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations for
the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes $ 3,798 $ 33,146 $36,944
Loss from continuing operations (673,400) 33,146 (640,254)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 74,825 (33,146) 41,679

Net (loss) income per share - basic (11.45) 0.01 (11.44)

The revisions described above will be reflected in our Company's Consolidated Financial Statements for the fiscal
year ended February 25, 2012, which will be included in our Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended February 25, 2012.

17.  Discontinued Operations

We have had multiple transactions throughout the years which met the criteria for discontinued operations.  These
events are described based on the year the transaction was initiated.

Summarized below is a reconciliation of the liabilities related to restructuring obligations resulting from these
activities (in thousands):